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DEMOPHILUS, THE LAST ARIAN BISHOP OF CONSTAN-
TINOPLE? CONTRIBUTION (II) TO THE CHRISTIAN 

PROSOPOGRAPHY OF THE DIOECESIS THRACIARUM 
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Dominic MOREAU (Université de Lille / UMR 8164-HALMA)* 
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Abstract: This paper discusses the role of an important bishop, Demo-  

philus of Beroe/Constantinople, in the Arian controversy. Two issues are dealt with 
in particular: the role of Demophilus as representative of the most influential group 
of Arian/Homoean bishops, and his involvement in the politico-religious strategy 
of Constantinople at the time, when its episcopal see still had to affirm itself as the 
most important see in the Eastern part of the Empire. 

 
* alenka.cedilnik@ff.uni-lj.si and dominic.moreau@univ-lille.fr. This article 

is derived from a paper given in Yambol on the 3rd of October 2019, at the conference 
Late Antique Christianity in Southeastern Europe, which was organised by Zlato-
mira Gerdzhikova and Ivo Topalilov, within the framework of the LABedia project 
(https://labalkans.org/bg/activities/conferences/conference-2019). It was first sup-
posed to be published in the “Annales Balcanici” series of the same project (and not 
in “Folia Balcanica”, as mentioned in Cedilnik-Moreau 2021, 473, n. 130). It should 
be added that the article is the second of a series of papers given by the same authors, 
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published. See Cedilnik-Moreau 2021. Dominic Moreau takes advantage of this ini-
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be submitted to Classica & Christiana. Moreover, both authors want to thank Irina 
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lation of their keywords, title and abstract in Romanian. 
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Cuvinte-cheie: Demophilus I de Constantinopol, controversa ariană, eu-
sebieni, papa Liberius, scaunul episcopal constantinopolitan. 

 
Rezumat: Demophilus, ultimul episcop arian al Constantinopo-

lului? Contribuție (II) la prosopografia creștină a Dioecesis Thraciarum. 
Această lucrare discută rolul unui important episcop, Demophilus de Beroe/Con-
stantinopol, în controversa ariană. Sunt abordate, în special, două aspecte: rolul 
lui Demophilus ca reprezentant al celui mai influent grup de episcopi arieni/homo-
iousieni și implicarea sa în strategia politico-religioasă a Constantinopolului la 
acea vreme, când scaunul său episcopal trebuia încă să se afirme ca cel mai impor-
tant sediu episcopal din răsăritul Imperiului. [traducere: Irina Achim] 
 

Despite the importance of this period for the subsequent develop-
ment of the Patriarchate of Constantinople, the history of the Arian/ 
Homoean bishops of Constantinople is not a subject that has caused 
much ink to flow, as if it is some kind of taboo. This paper will focus 
on the last and one of the most intriguing figures among these bishops, 
viz. the controversial Demophilus, who first occupied the see of Beroe 
in Thrace, before being translated to Constantinople. On the basis of 
written sources (principally Philostorgius, then Socrates Scholasticus, 
Sozomen and Hilarius of Poitiers), two main issues will be dealt with: 
(1) his role as representative of the most influential group of Arian/ 
Homoean bishops during the Arian controversy; (2) his involvement, 
as a successor of Eusebius of Nicomedia, in the politico-religious stra-
tegy of Constantinople, at a time when its episcopal see still had to af-
firm itself as the most important see in the Eastern part of the Empire. 
In order to highlight these questions, we will especially analyse Demo-
philus’ participation in the Church meetings of Serdica in 343, Antioch 
in 344, Milan in 345 and Sirmium in 351. We will thus focus on his role 
in persuading Pope Liberius to sign the Sirmian Formula, as well as on 
his participation in the Council of Ariminum (Rimini) in 359, his con-
secration as bishop of Constantinople in 370, his attitude towards the 
Eunomians, and his role in the consecration of new bishops in Cyzicus 
and Antioch. All this will help to understand an important phase of the 
constitution of the power of the Constantinopolitan Church, at a time 
that was somewhat embarrasssing for its episcopal see, a time which 
is documented in a very partial way by the narrative sources. 
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1. At the councils of Serdica (343), Antioch (344), Milan 
(345) and Sirmium (351) 

 
According to Philostorgius, Demophilus was born into a noble 

family of Thessalonica.1 However, the oldest testimony about him is a 
decree proclaimed by the so-called “Eastern [viz. pro-Arian] Council” 
of Serdica (343), which he signed as bishop of Beroe in Thrace.2 Be-
cause this is the only known mention of Demophilus in connection 
with the meeting of Serdica and as he was the 69th signatory of the 
decree, he is not generally considered among the most prominent par-
ticipants. However, can this really be an argument, since Valens of 
Mursa, whose role at this meeting was by no means insignificant, is the 
73rd and last signatory of the same decree?3 

Shortly after Serdica, the “Eastern” bishops made it clear they had 
full confidence in their counterpart in Beroe. Together with bishops 
Macedonius of Mopsuestia, Eudoxius of Germanicia and a certain Mar-
tyrius, perhaps of Naupactus in Achaea, Demophilus was sent by the 
Synod of Antioch of 344 to meet the “Western” bishops, with the task 
of bringing them a synodical letter and the so-called “Long Creed”.4 
The “Western” bishops discussed this epistle and the creed at the Sy-
nod of Milan in 345. We know that Demophilus attended that meeting 
as a member of the “Eastern” delegation5 and he most probably took 
part also in the Synod of Antioch (344), although the sources don’t give 

 
1 Philost. h.e. 9, 14. 
2 Hil. coll. antiar. A, IV, 3 (69). 
3 Hil. coll. antiar. A, IV, 3 (73). Because of his role in the Arian controversy, 

Valens of Mursa was deposed by the “Western” bishops at the same Council of Ser-
dica. The other “Eastern” bishops who were also condemned as heretics by the same 
meeting were: Theodorus of Heraclea, Narcissus of Eirenopolis, Acacius of Caesarea, 
Stephanus of Antioch, Ursacius of Singidunum, Menophantus of Ephesus and 
George of Laodicea. See Ath. Alex. apol. sec. 40, 3; 47, 3; Ath. Alex. h. Ar. 17, 2; Hil. 
coll. antiar. B, II, 1, 7 and 8; Soz. h.e. 3, 12, 3. 

4 Ath. Alex. syn. 26, 1; Hil. coll. antiar. A, VII, 4; Socr. h.e. 2, 19, 1; Soz. h.e. 
3, 11, 2. See also Simonetti 1975, 189-190; Barnes 1993, 88. The possible see of Mar-
tyrius is deduced here from Hil. coll. antiar. B, II, 4 (47). Without a decisive argu-
ment, A. L. Feder (1911, 129; 1916, 281) and H.-G. Opitz (1940, 251, n. 18 [cf. Ath. 
Alex.]) are, however, thinking that the Martyrius who was sent to Milan in 344 was 
a different bishop, from an unknown see.    

5 Liberius of Rome is writing about Demophilus’ participation at the Synod 
of Milan, in his letter to Constantius of 353/354. See Hil. coll. antiar. A, VII, 4. For 
the date of the letter, see Barnes 1992, 263. 
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us clear information about this last point. The task of his deputation 
was of extreme importance. We can believe that in the atmosphere of 
political tensions between the brother Emperors, Constans and Con-
stantius II, especially after the failure of the Council of Serdica, the 
creed presented to the “Western” bishops was an attempt at reconcili-
ation in the theological field between a then weaker East and stronger 
West. If the bishops assembled in Milan had accepted the conclusions 
of the Synod of Antioch, there would have been no reason for Constans 
to threaten war, unless Constantius had not allowed Athanasius and 
other exiled Nicene bishops from his pars to return home.6 

Still, the arrival of “Eastern” bishops at Milan in 344/345 was 
not entirely without influence on the outcome of the synod. In the so-
called “Long Creed”, Photinus, a disciple of Marcellus of Ancyra and 
bishop of Sirmium, is mentioned for the first time as a heretic.7 As a 
likely consequence, the bishops assembled in Milan – perhaps because 
of some decision taken in Antioch – were the first who condemned 
Photinus in the West.8 As long as Constans was the emperor in that 
pars, however, nothing happened to put their decision into effect. 
Therefore, it was not until 351, when the West came under Constan-
tius’ rule, that the Council of Sirmium not only condemned Photinus, 
but, in fact, deposed him and consecrated a new bishop, Germinius, in 
his place. Hilarius of Poitiers preserved the names of the participants 
at Sirmium:  
 

“These are the signatories to the false creed, written at Syrmium, Libe-
rius calls ʽcatholicʼ and says was set forth to him by Demofilus: Narcis-
sus, Theodorus, Basil, Eudoxius, Demofilus, Cecropius, Silvanus, Ursa-
cius, Valens, Evagrius, Hireneus, Exuperantius, Terentianus, Bassus, 
Gaudentius, Macedonius, Marcus, Acacius, Julius, Surinus, Simplicius 
and Junior.”9  

 
6 Based on Ath. Alex. apol. Const. 3, we can suppose that the meeting bet-

ween Constans and Athanasius of Alexandria in Aquileia in 345 was an important 
part of the emperor’s decision to threaten his brother Constantius with war. The 
meeting must have taken place after the Synod of Milan (345) had rejected the con-
clusions of the Synod of Antioch (344), which were presented by Demophilus and his 
colleagues, but before this delegation of “Easterners” left Poetovio, accompanied by 
the comes Thalassius, on its way home. Cf. Cedilnik 2004, 142-144.  

7 Socr. h.e. 2, 19, 15-16. Cf. also Jones-Martindale-Morris 1971, 886 (Thalas-
sius 1); Simonetti 1975, 191. 

8 Barnes 1993, 88. 
9 Hil. coll. antiar. B, VII, 9 (7) (transl. Wickham 1997, 78). 
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If Hilarius’ list is correct, the participants of the Council of Sir-
mium of 351 were:10 Narcissus of Neronias (also known as Eirenopolis) 
in Cilicia; Theodorus of Heraclea in Europe; Basil of Ancyra in Galatia; 
Eudoxius of Germanicia in Coele Syria; Demophilus of Beroe in 
Thrace; Cecropius of Nicomedia in Bithynia; Silvanus of Tarsus in Ci-
licia; Ursacius of Singidunum in Moesia Superior; Valens of Mursa in 
Pannonia Superior; Evagrius, most probably of Mytilene on Lesbos;11 
Hireneus, most probably Eirenaios of Tripolis in Phoenice;12 Exupe-
rantius, whose episcopal see is unidentified; Terentianus, also from an 
unidentified see; Bassus, most probably of Carpathos in the Cycla-
des;13 Gaudentius, whose see is unidentified;14 Macedonius of Mop-
suestia in Cilicia; Marcus of Arethusa in Coele Syria; Acacius of Caes-
area in Pa-lestine; together with Julius,15 Surinus, Simplicius and Jun-
ior, whose sees are unidentified. 

Among these twenty-two bishops mentioned by Hilarius, up to 
ten also participated in the Council of Serdica: Narcissus of Eirenopo-
lis, Theodorus of Heraclea, Basil of Ancyra, Eudoxius of Germanicia, 
Demophilus of Beroe, Valens of Mursa, Bassus of Carpathos, Macedo-
nius of Mopsuestia, Marcus of Arethusa and Acacius of Caesarea. So, 
twelve of the participants at Sirmium in 351 are not listed among those 
of the Council of Serdica and the identity of nine of them is very uncer-
tain (Evagrius, Hireneus, Exuperantius, Terentianus, Gaudentius, Jul-
ius, Surinus, Simplicius and Junior). Regarding the other three bish-
ops (Cecropius of Nicomedia, Silvanus of Tarsus and Ursacius of Sin-
gidunum), we know that Cecropius was the head of the Church of La-
odicea in Phrygia before being translated in Nicomedia in 351.16 Atha-
nasius ascribes Cecropius’ second appointment as bishop solely to his 

 
10 The list of bishops is supplemented with the names of episcopal sees after 

Feder 1911, 101-103. See also Brennecke et al. 2014, 344-345. 
11 Feder 1911, 102.  
12 Feder 1911, 102. 
13 As this Bassus could be the same bishop who attended the Council in Ser-

dica. Cf. Feder 1911, 102. 
14 At that period, there were two bishops of that name: Gaudentius of Naissus, 

who attended the Council of Serdica among the “Western” bishops, and Gaudentius 
of Ariminum. As they both opposed Arianism, none of them could be the Gaudentius 
from Hilarius’ list. Cf. Feder 1911, 102. 

15 It is hardly possible that this Julius could be the bishop of Thebae in Achaia, 
because he attended the so-called “Western Council” of Serdica. Cf. Feder 1911, 103. 

16 Feder 1911, 101. 
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theological opinions – similarly as for Auxentius of Milan and Epicte-
tus of Centumcellae –, with the purpose of bringing false charges a-
gainst Nicene prelates.17 About Silvanus of Tarsus, we know nothing of 
him before 351. Later he was a supporter of Basil of Ancyra and for that 
reason he was deposed by the Council of Constantinople of 360.18 As 
for Ursacius of Singidunum, we meet him for the first time in 335, 
when he was sent by the Synod of Tyre as a member of a delegation of 
Eusebian (pro-Arian) prelates to the Mareotis, near Alexandria, in or-
der to investigate the charges against Athanasius.19 He was later an 
important representative of the Homoean Party until to the end of his 
life. 

Based on the material presented here, it is obvious that, since 
his first mention in the sources, Demophilus of Beroe/Constantinople 
was consistently one of a group of prelates whose theological belief was 
not only pro-Arian, but which was also closely connected with Euse-
bius of Nicomedia, at a time when the latter was still alive. Socrates 
names five bishops among Eusebius’ close collaborators, who – as he 
writes – assumed all his authority after his death: Theognis of Nicaea, 
Maris of Chalcedon, Theodorus of Heraclea, Ursacius of Singidunum 
and Valens of Mursa.20 All five bishops were sent by the Synod of Tyre 
to the Mareotis in 335. A sixth member was added to that latter dele-
gation: Macedonius of Mopsuestia. Furthermore, Theognis, Maris, 
Theodorus, Ursacius and Valens would have signed, together with 
their patron, Eusebius of Nicomedia (so before 341), a letter for Julius 
of Rome, condemning Athanasius of Alexandria and Marcellus of An-
cyra.21 Eusebius and Theognis died before the Council of Serdica,22 but 
all the other bishops should have attended this meeting.23 In addition, 

 
17 Ath. Alex. ep. Aeg. Lib. 7, 5. 
18 Thdt. h.e. 2, 27, 20-21; Feder 1911, 101-102. Silvanus played an important 

role at the Council of Seleucia of 359. See Socr. h.e. 2, 39, 19; Thdt. h.e. 2, 26, 9; 2, 
27, 4. 

19 Ath. Alex. apol. sec. 13; 72, 4-73, 1; 75, 1; 76, 2; Socr. h.e. 1, 27, 7; 1, 31, 2-
3; Soz. h.e. 2, 25, 19; 2, 28, 13.  

20 Socr. h.e. 2, 12, 2-5. 
21 Hil. coll. antiar. B, II, 1, 2. On the various letters sent by the Eusebians to 

Julius of Rome between 335 and 341, see Thompson 2015, 28. 
22 Feder 1911, 111. 
23 Hil. coll. antiar. A, IV, 1, 18. However, Maris of Chalcedon and Ursacius of 

Singidunum are not in the list of “Eastern” signatories copied by Hilarius of Poitiers. 
See Hil. coll. antiar. A, IV, 3; Feder 1911, 93-94; Brennecke et al. 2007, 275-279. 



                              Demophilus, the Last Arian Bishop of Constantinople?                       127 

 
 

four of these bishops, Theodorus, Macedonius, Valens and Ursacius, 
were present at the Council of Sirmium of 351.24  

If the Council of Serdica was organised as an oecumenical meet-
ing where as many bishops as possible from the whole Empire were 
supposed to gather, the Council of Sirmium of 351 had no such ambi-
tion. Yet, almost all surviving closest collaborators of late Eusebius of 
Nicomedia were present at Sirmium – even if the ambitions were 
smaller than at Serdica. Another bishop attended both synods: Demo-
philus of Beroe. If we could not say much about his participation at 
Serdica, we can – relying on his participation at Sirmium – reasonably 
assume that he was already not an insignificant member of the group,25 
whose most important representatives were formerly Eusebius closest 
collaborators. It is even possible that his theological belief was not the 
only link that connected him with this group of bishops. Since we first 
met Demophilus as bishop of Beroe at the Council of Serdica, it is pos-
sible – although there is no real proof – that he was consecrated by 
Eusebius of Nicomedia himself, the bishop of Constantinople from 338 
to 341, what is, less than two years before the Council of Serdica met 
in autumn 343.26 

 
2. Liberius’ Signature of the First Sirmian Formula 

 
A little more than four years after the Council of Sirmium of 351, 

Pope Liberius27 was exiled28 because he refused to obey Constantius 
II’s order to condemn Athanasius of Alexandria. Beroe was chosen as 

 
24 Hil. coll. antiar. B, VII, 9 (7). 
25 In Ath. Alex. ep. Aeg. Lib. 7, 2-6, which was written in 356, Demophilus is 

listed among the men who had been promoted by the Eusebians because of their 
conviction in the Arian faith: Secundus of Ptolemais, George of Laodicea, Stephen 
and Leontius of Antioch, Theodore of Heraclea, Ursacius of Singidunum, Valens of 
Mursa, Acacius of Caesarea, Patrophilus of Scythopolis, Narcissus of Neronias (Ei-
renopolis), Eustathius of Sebasteia, Demophilus of Beroe, Germinius of Sirmium, 
Eudoxius of Germanicia, Basil of Ancyra, Cecropius of Nicomedia, Auxentius of Mi-
lan, Epictetus of Centumcellae, and George of Cappadocia (bishop of Alexandria). Cf. 
also Gwynn 2007, 113. 

26 For the date of Eusebius’ death, see Barnes 1993, 213. 
27 Liberius was consecrated bishop of Rome in the spring of 352. Cf. Barnes 

1992, 257.  
28 Liberius was first arrested and sent to the imperial court in Milan (autumn 

355 or summer 356), then he was sent to Beroe in Thrace. Cf. Pietri 1976, 246-249; 
Barnes 1993, 118.  
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the place for the banishment. For sure, that choice was also made on 
the basis of Demophilus’ role among the supporters of the emperor’s 
theological position. In fact, the bishop of Beroe was already among 
the most prominent ones. His own position was well known to Liberius 
before he was exiled. In his letter to Constantius of 353/4, the bishop 
of Rome clearly states his opinion about him: 

 
“So what peace can there be, most serene Emperor, if, as has now hap-
pened throughout Italy, bishops are obliged to be obedient to the de-
clared opinions of such people?”29 

 
The prelates that Liberius had in mind were the members of the 

delegation sent from Antioch to Northern Italy in 344/345: Demophi-
lus, Macedonius, Eudoxius and Martyrius, who all refused – as he 
writes – to condemn, at Milan, the “heretical” views of Arius, and 
George of Cappadocia, the pro-Arian bishop of Alexandria. That latter 
was then accused by his detractors of complacent communication with 
priests and deacons expelled from the Church in the time of Alexander 
of Alexandria (312-328), and for following Arius’ heresy.30 Neverthe-
less, four years after he wrote this letter and two years after the begin-
ning of his exile, Liberius relented and signed one of the Sirmian 
creeds, being convinced by Demophilus of Beroe. 

The exact dates of Liberius’ exile cannot be given with precision 
and modern historians are still debating them. If we follow Charles 
Pietri, Liberius was arrested and taken secretly to Milan shortly after 
Flavius Leontius’ nomination to the Urban Prefecture in Rome, which 
would have occurred necessarily after the 13th of June 356 according 
to André Chastagnol.31 Alternatively, Timothy D. Barnes, questioning 
the final protocol of the imperial constitution (Cod. Theod. 9.17.3) 
which allows this dating and preferring, in particular, to rely on the 
order of events in Ammianus Marcellinus, proposes instead the year 
355, before the appointment of Julian as Caesar, so necessarily before 
the 6th of November.32 The date of his return to Rome is also not very 
clear: 

 
29 Hil. coll. antiar. A, VII, 4 (transl. Wickham 1997, 73-74). 
30 Hil. coll. antiar. A, VII, 4. 
31 Chastagnol 1962, 147-149; Pietri 1976, 246-247. See also Jones-Martin-

dale-Morris 1971, 503 (Flavius Leontius 22).  
32 Amm. 15, 7, 6-10; Barnes 1992, 257-260. On the contrary, the specialists 

of the Cod. Theod. do not generally question the dating of the constitution concerned. 
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- after two years, according to Athanasius of Alexandria;33 
- in the third year of his exile, according to the anonymous author of 

the Gesta sunt inter Liberium et Felicem episcopos, who seems to 
rely on the same source as Theodoret of Cyrus’ Historia ecclesias-
tica;34 

- and on the 2nd of August 358 according to the Liber pontificalis.35 
During his exile, Liberius could have theoretically signed any of 

the three first Sirmian creeds, which were respectively proclaimed in 
351, 357 and 358.36 Could we see Demophilus’ position as a clue to the 
identity of the creed under which Liberius put his name? If so, a signa-
ture of the Homoeousian creed of 358 seems almost impossible. Demo-
philus, who was a true partner for Valens of Mursa and Ursacius of 
Singidunum from the very beginning of the whole affair, was still in 
359 one of the closest collaborators with both “Danubian” bishops. Alt-
hough Valens and Ursacius participated in the Council of Sirmium of 
summer 358, they most probably never really supported its Homoe-
ousian conclusions.37 In that sense, a signature of the Third Sirmian 
Formula by Liberius, under Demophilus’ influence, seems impossi-
ble.38 

 
See, for example, the commentary in Delmaire et al. 2009, 166-167 (even if the dates 
given for Flavius Leontius’ prefecture are not identical to Chastagnol’s proposal). 

33 Ath. Alex. apol. sec. 89, 3; Ath. Alex. h. Ar. 41, 3.  
34 Avell. 1, 3. See also Thdt. h.e. 2, 17. 
35 Lib. pontif. 37, 6. Cf. Pietri 1976, 259; Brennecke 1984, 275; Hanson 1988, 

360-362. As for Barnes 1992, 260-261, and Stevenson 2014, 21, they consider the year 
357 as a more likely option for Liberius’ return to Rome.  

36 Feder 1910, 153-175, argues that Liberius signed the First and the Third 
Sirmian creeds; Brennecke 1984, 292, the second one; Barnes 1992, 261, the first one.  

37 H.-C. Brennecke (1984, 276-277) points out that Liberius most likely could 
not have signed the Sirmian Formula of 358, because he had to leave for Rome before 
the council finished its work. 

38 The possibility that Liberius signed the Third Sirmian Formula is further 
reduced by the fact that Eustathius of Sebasteia, one of Basil of Ancyra’s associates 
who attended the Council of Sirmium in 358 as a representative of Macedonians, 
appealed to the Pope for help against the oppression of both Emperor Valens and 
Eudoxius of Constantinople in 366. See Socr. h.e. 4, 12; Soz. h.e. 6, 10, 3-7. His re-
quest would hardly be reasonable if Basil and his group of followers had been re-
sponsible for Liberius’ signing of a “heretical” creed. Furthermore, it might also be 
possible - although there is no real proof - that Basil facilitated Liberius’ return by - 
at least - not opposing it, even though the Pope did not sign the Third Sirmian For-
mula. This could be the background of accusations against the bishop of Ancyra at 
the Council of Constantinople in 360, as he was blamed for causing discord in the 
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It is much more difficult to determine which one of the two re-
maining creeds the bishop of Rome could have signed. As Athanasius’ 
condemnation was not the only condition for Liberius to return to 
Rome,39 he also had to prove his support for the then most influential 
group of “Eastern” bishops by signing a “proper” creed. If he really re-
turned to Rome on the 2nd of August 358, the signature must have 
taken place in the spring, so before the Third Sirmian Formula was 
written. At the same time, the Second Sirmian Formula was – due to 
the warnings of the Basilians (followers of Basil of Ancyra) – quickly 
losing the Emperor’s favour. Could we thus really believe that Constan-
tius – who, after a fast and unanimous condemnation of Athanasius by 
the bishops gathered at the synods of Arles in 353 and Milan in 355, 
wanted the Church to be united on the Christological level as well –  
would have permitted Liberius to return after he had signed a creed 
that aroused an energetic protest among the “Eastern” bishops? 

In fact, the signing of the First Sirmian Formula was undoubt-
edly part of the original plan, since the Second and the Third Sirmian 
creeds had not yet been written at the time Liberius was sent to exile. 
To do so, Beroe was undoubtedly a first-choice place for banishment, 
as its bishop, Demophilus, had attended the Council of Sirmium of 351 
and was one of the signatories of its creed. However, Liberius, as can 
be seen from the letters he wrote during his exile, resisted the signing 
of the new creed and was, for this reason, not allowed to return in 
Rome.40 Immediately after the composition of the Second Sirmian 
Formula in 357,41 we can thus imagine the duplication of efforts to 

 
Roman Church (Soz. h.e 4, 24, 6). We could imagine that he was seen as responsible 
for the so-called troubles by not preventing Liberius’ return, while he was influential 
enough to do that in 358. Cf. Cedilnik 2004, 282-283. 

39 Liberius may have fulfilled this condition at the very beginning of his exile. 
Cf. Brennecke 1984, 278. 

40 Liberius mentions his signing of a Sirmian creed only in one of the three 
letters he wrote during his exile at Beroe. See Hil. coll. antiar. B, VII, 8, 2 (6) = Her-
bers 2016, no †492. There is a debate about the authenticity of this letter, but also of 
others attributed to the same Pope during his exile in Beroe (infra, n. 44), that we 
find in the Collectanea antiariana Parisina. Cf. Pietri 1976, 253-255. 

41 The synod met in the summer or, more probably, in the autumn of 357. Cf. 
Brennecke 1984, 312.  
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persuade him to sign it. Sozomen42 and Philostorgius43 even imply that 
he put his signature to the Second Sirmian Formula. Moreover, the 
bishops to whom Liberius appeals in his letters from the exile,44 beg-
ging them to intercede for him within Constantius, were not only sup-
porters of the First Sirmian Formula, but, at least for some of them, 

 
42 Soz. h.e. 4, 15, 1-4 (transl. Hartranft 1890, 309-310): “Not long after these 

events, the emperor returned to Sirmium from Rome; on receiving a deputation from 
the Western bishops, he recalled Liberius from Beroe. Constantius urged him, in the 
presence of the deputies of the Eastern bishops, and of the other priests who were at 
the camp, to confess that the Son is not of the same substance (ὁμοοόσιος) as the 
Father. He was instigated to this measure by Basil, Eustathius, and Eusebius, who 
possessed great influence over him. They had formed a compilation, in one docu-
ment, of the decrees against Paul of Samosata, and Photinus, bishop of Sirmium; to 
which they subjoined a formulary of faith drawn up at Antioch at the consecration of 
the church, as if certain persons had, under the pretext of the term “consubstantial,” 
(ὁμοούσιος) attempted to establish a heresy of their own. Liberius, Athanasius, Al-
exander, Severianus, and Crescens, a priest of Africa, were induced to assent to this 
document, as were likewise Ursacius, Germinius, bishop of Sirmium, Valens, bishop 
of Mursa, and as many of the Eastern bishops as were present. They partially ap-
proved of a confession of faith drawn up by Liberius, in which he declared that those 
who affirm that the Son is not like unto the Father in substance and in all other re-
spects, are excommunicated. For when Eudoxius and his partisans at Antioch, who 
favored the heresy of Aetius, received the letter of Hosius, they circulated the report 
that Liberius had renounced the term "consubstantial," and had admitted that the 
Son is dissimilar from the Father. After these enactments had been made by the 
Western bishops, the emperor permitted Liberius to return to Rome.” Sozomen’s re-
port on Liberius’ exile (Soz. h.e. 4, 11-15), which was written from various sources, is 
contradictory in its content. Cf. Brennecke 1984, 288-292. 

43 Philost. h.e. 4, 3 (transl. Amidon 2007, 65-66): “Constantius himself went 
to Sirmium and stayed there. It was at that time that he brought back from exile the 
bishop of Rome, Liberius, who was eagerly requested by the Romans, and gave him 
to those who were asking for him. He also says that Liberius too at this time sub-
scribed against the consubstantialist doctrine, and against Athanasius to boot, as did 
Bishop Hosius, a council having met there and drawn them into unanimity. Once 
they had subscribed, Hosius [he says] returned to his bishopric of Cordova and gov-
erned his see, while Liberius did likewise in the church of Rome. As for Felix, who 
had been made bishop of Rome in the meantime, he retired, keeping the title of 
bishop but not governing any church.” 

44 Hil. coll. antiar. B, VII, 8, 10 and 11 = Herbers 2016, nos †492 (Pro deifico), 
†493 (Quia scio) and †494 (Non doceo). Cf. also Brennecke 1984, 271-284; and su-
pra, n. 40.  
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also of the second one.45 So, there is still a possibility that Liberius also 
signed the Second Sirmian Formula, if he really returned to Rome in 
358. However, it is hardly plausible, as mentioned above, that this 
deed would have ended his banishment. 

Could we therefore believe that the fulfilment of the original 
plan – the signing of the First Sirmian Formula – saved Liberius from 
his exile, since only then was the Emperor Constantius willing to allow 
the Pope to return to Rome? This is what Hilarius tells us. Further-
more, we can read in Liberius’ letter Pro deifico: 

 
“… because my lord and common brother Demofilus kindly saw fit to 
set forth your creed, which is also the Catholic faith, as discussed and 
set forth by the majority of our brothers and fellow bishops at Syrmium 
and accepted … by all present, I have accepted it gladly … I have not 
contradicted it in any respect, I have concurred with it, follow it and 
hold to it.”46 

 
We can imagine that Liberius, no matter what Sirmian creed he 

signed, would have tried to justify his action by referring to the wide-
spread support the creed received among bishops. Of course, it cannot 
be ruled out that the bishop of Rome was exaggerating, in order to jus-
tify his adhesion to the “Eastern” position. Yet we must not bypass 
Barnes’ warning that neither the Second nor the Third Sirmian creeds 
ever enjoyed the sort of widespread support that Liberius refers to in 
the passage above.47 

 
3. The Councils of Ariminum (359), Seleucia (359) and 

Constantinople (360) 
 

Regardless of which Sirmian Formula Liberius signed, we can 
be quite certain that Demophilus accomplished his task well enough to 
perfectly satisfy Valens of Mursa’s and Ursacius of Singidunum’s ex-
pectations. At the Council of Ariminum (359), convened by Constan-
tius II to unite the so-called “Western” bishops on theological issues, 

 
45 Fortunatianus of Aquileia, Demophilus of Beroe, Ursacius of Singidunum, 

Valens of Mursa, Germinius of Sirmium, Epictetus of Centumcellae, Auxentius of 
Milan and Vincentius of Capua.  

46 Hil. coll. antiar. B, VII, 8, 2 (6) = Herbers 2016, no †492 (transl. Wickham 
1997, 77-78). 

47 Barnes 1992, 261. 
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the Emperor entrusted the realisation of his plan to Valens’ and Ur-
sacius’ party. Both were the major initiators of the Fourth Sirmian For-
mula,48 which at the meetings of Ariminum and Seleucia served as a 
basis for achieving consensus on theological issues. Among the bish-
ops of their group who attended the Councils of Ariminum, we meet in 
the sources, beside Germinius of Sirmium, a certain Gaius, whose epis-
copal see in Pannonia is unknown, alongside Auxentius of Milan and 
Demophilus of Beroe.49 The presence of this latter in Ariminum is sur-
prising, since only the bishops of the western part of the Empire were 
supposed to participate in the council, while Beroe was a city in Thrace. 
Thus, we can only speculate whether his presence in Ariminum was 
due to his reputation as a persuasive promoter of Arian/Homoean 
ideas and positions, as he had succeeded in persuading the bishop of 
Rome, one of the most important “Western” bishops, to sign a pro-
Arian Creed.50 

Along with other bishops of the Homoean Party, Demophilus 
was, however, condemned as a heretic and deposed by the Council of 
Ariminum on the 21st of July 359.51 After that, he is not mentioned in 
the sources in connection with the further course of events at this 
meeting. We do not know, therefore, whether he was a member of the 
Homoean delegation which, after the condemnation, returned to Con-
stantius in order to give him a report on the meeting. We also do not 
know if he attended the following negotiations in Nike (in Thrace) or 
if was in Constantinople at the end of 359,52 when the Homoean Party 

 
48 The creed was written at the Council of Sirmium on the 22nd of May 359. 

The following participants of the synod are known to us from the sources: Valens of 
Mursa, Ursacius of Singidunum, Germinius of Sirmium, Marcus of Arethusa, Basil 
of Ancyra, George of Cappadocia/Alexandria. Cf. Simonetti 1975, 244; Löhr 1986, 
99; Brennecke 1988, 13-15. 

49 Ath. Alex. syn. 8, 1; 9, 3; Socr. h.e. 2, 37, 13-14; 28; 51; Soz. h.e. 4, 17, 3 and 
7; Thdt. h.e. 2, 23, 4. 

50 Could we suppose that, in his presentation at the Council of Ariminum, 
Athanasius mentioned Demophilus because the latter was one of those who per-
suaded Liberius to condemn the Alexandrian prelate, whereas, in reality, Demophi-
lus’ role at this meeting was not so important that Hilarius did not feel the need to 
mention him? 

51 Ath. Alex. syn. 9, 3; Socr. h.e. 2, 37, 51-52; Soz. h.e. 4, 17, 7 and 9; Thdt. 
h.e. 2, 23, 4. As for Hil. coll. antiar. A, V, 1, 2; V, 3, 1 (5) and IX, 3, they list only the 
names of Ursacius, Valens, Germinius and Gaius.  

52 The letter of the “Eastern” bishops - gathered in Seleucia - sent to the mem-
bers of the delegation returning from Ariminum and on its way to Constantinople 
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achieved its victory, by proclaiming the replacement of the Nicene 
Creed by the Sirmian(-Nikean) Formula. 

To better understand Demophilus’ role in the events of that 
time, it seems necessary to look who were the most important support-
ers of the Fourth Sirmian Formula at the Council of Seleucia, where 
the so-called “Eastern” bishops gathered. These were, as Socrates 
writes: Acacius of Caesarea, George of Cappadocia, Uranius of Tyre 
and Eudoxius of Antioch.53 Patrophilus of Scythopolis is added to this 
group by Sozomen and Athanasius.54 Almost 20 years before that, they 
all – with the notable exception of George, who was chosen as the 
bishop of Alexandria not later than the beginning of 357,55 and Ura-
nius, who was elected on the see of Tyre at an unknown date – attended 
the Synod of Antioch in 341, together with Eusebius of Nicomedia and 
Theodorus of Heraclea,56 both of whom had been dead for several 
years in 359.57 

The group of bishops who assembled in Antioch in 341 and Se-
leucia in 359 was not only associated with Eusebius of Nicomedia, but 
also with Demophilus of Beroe. Like the latter, Theodorus of Heraclea, 
Acacius of Caesarea and Eudoxius of Germanicia also attended the 
councils of Serdica in 34358 and of Sirmium in 351.59 Eudoxius was, as 
we have already seen, together with Demophilus, a member of the del-
egation sent from Antioch to Milan in 344/345. Furthermore, he fully 
accepted the Second Sirmian Formula, that of 357, when he was 

 
lists only these names: Ursacius of Singidunum, Valens of Mursa, Magdonius, Mega-
sius, both from unidentified sees, Germinius of Sirmium, Gaius, Justinus, Optatus 
and Marcialis, the four of them also from unidentified sees. However, Marcialis’s 
name is followed by et ceteris Ariminensis synodi legatis. See Hil. coll. antiar. B, 
VIII, 1. 

53 Socr. h.e. 2, 39, 16. 
54 Ath. Alex. syn. 1, 3; 12, 2; Soz. h.e. 4, 22, 7. Because of their theological 

belief they were also deposed by the Council of Seleucia. See Ath. Alex. syn. 12, 5; 
Socr. h.e. 2, 40, 43-44; Soz. h.e. 4, 22, 25.  

55 For the date of George’s appointment as bishop of Alexandria, see Hanson 
1988, 325; Barnes 1993, 98-99; Wipszycka 2015, 137 and 439; Cedilnik 2022, 93-94.  

56 Ath. Alex. syn. 36, 6; Soz. h.e. 3, 5, 10. 
57 In addition to those whose name was already raised for the Synod of Anti-

och of 341, we can still mention: Gregorius of Cappadocia/Alexandria, George of La-
odicea, Narcissus of Neronias (Eirenopolis) and Dianius of Cappadocian Caesarea. 
Cf. Hanson 1988, 284. 

58 Feder 1911, 93-94. 
59 Feder 1911, 101-103. 
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already the bishop of Antioch, viz. in 358. Besides Eudoxius, we also 
find at the synod held in Antioch in 358: Acacius of Caesarea and Ura-
nius of Tyre, who were both supporters of the Fourth Sirmian Formula 
at the Council of Seleucia.60 

Among the most prominent supporters of the formula at this 
meeting, it seems that Eudoxius was the one who had been most often 
in contact with Demophilus in the past. They were both in Serdica (343), 
probably in Antioch (344), in Milan (345), in Sirmium (351), and, be-
tween 355 and 358, they perhaps worked together in order to persuade 
Liberius to condemn Athanasius and to sign a “proper” creed.61 At that 
time, Eudoxius was certainly one of the most influential “Eastern” 
bishops.62 This is unambiguously proven by the fact that he was cho-
sen to replace Macedonius63 on the see of Constantinople, at the 

 
60 Soz. h.e. 4, 12, 5. 
61 Eudoxius is mentioned by Sozomen among the bishops who were present 

when Constantius sent for Liberius, in order to persuade him to accept his theologi-
cal point of view. As Liberius refused compliance, he was exiled to Beroe. See Soz. 
h.e. 4, 11, 3. Sozomen does not tell us where Constantius and Liberius met, but from 
other sources we know that it was in Milan. Cf. Hanson 1988, 340; Barnes 1993, 118; 
also Demandt 2007, 113. Although Sozomen is the only one to report that Eudoxius 
took part in the meeting, his presence being only partly confirmed by Socrates, the 
latter writes that Eudoxius was in Rome when Leontius of Antioch died in 357. See 
Socr. h.e. 2, 37, 7. As the new head of the Church of Antioch, Eudoxius convened a 
synod at the beginning of 358 and enthusiastically welcomed the conclusions of the 
Council of Sirmium of 357. See Soz. h.e. 4, 12, 5-7. He even claimed that Liberius 
admitted that the Son is dissimilar to the Father. See Soz. h.e. 4, 15, 1-4. Because of 
the accusations coming from Basil of Ancyra and his group of bishops, the chief of 
the Church of Antioch was then exiled by Constantius. See Soz. h.e. 4, 13, 4-6; Philost. 
h.e. 4, 8. However, thanks to the intercession of Patrophilus of Scythopolis and Nar-
cissus of Neronias (Eirenopolis), with the consent of the Emperor, Eudoxius could 
return before the council assembled in Seleucia, since Eudoxius is mentioned among 
the bishops who were the most active organisers of the meetings of Ariminum and 
Seleucia. See Philost. h.e. 4, 10; Soz. h.e. 4, 16, 19-22. 

62 Sozomen writes that Eudoxius became bishop of Antioch with the consent 
of the Emperor and with the support of his eunuchs, whereas the bishops (the Syri-
ans and the others who had the right of ordination) gave him no sanction. See Soz. 
h.e. 4, 12, 4. Eudoxius especially enjoyed the support of Constantius’ influential eu-
nuch Eusebius for the organisation of the councils of Ariminum and Seleucia (Soz. 
h.e. 4, 16, 22) and was, with the consent of the Emperor, soon afterwards translated 
from Antioch to Constantinople (Philost. h.e. 5, 1). 

63 E. Manders (2019, 257) argues that Macedonius’ succession to Eusebius 
of Nicomedia as bishop of Constantinople in 341 seems to reflect the increasing in-
fluence of the new bishop rather than the emperor’s dominance in ecclesiastical 
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council gathered in that city on the beginning of 360.64 The Chronicon 
Paschale mentions Demophilus as a participant in this meeting.65 
During the next ten years, further contacts between both bishops can 
only be guessed as the sources are silent about them. However, it was 
Demophilus who was chosen to succeed Eudoxius as a bishop of Con-
stantinople, at his death in 370. 
 

4. Demophilus, Bishop of Constantinople  
 

Demophilus became bishop of Constantinople in 37066 and kept 
this position until 380, when he was, on the 26th of November, ex-
pelled from the city by Emperor Theodosius I.67 He was the fourth and 
at the same time the last official Arian/Homoean prelate of the impe-
rial city. It is by no means irrelevant that he was – as his two direct 
predecessors, Macedonius68 and Eudoxius – most probably in Euse-
bius of Nicomedia’s inner circle. After Eusebius’ death, Demophilus 
was closely connected with the so-called Eusebian party, which means 
with Eusebius’ former collaborators, who were supporters of his poli-
cies. 

Philostorgius relates that the head of the Church of Heraclea 
played an important role in placing Demophilus on his new see, be-
cause it was the privilege of the metropolitan bishop of the province of 

 
affairs. The conditions of Eudoxius’ appointment could indeed give the impression 
that the emperor didn’t play a significant role in his election. More important was 
the influence the bishop had gained among the most important Eastern bishops of 
the time.  

64 Chronicon Paschale (s.a 360 [PG XCII, 736]); Soz. h.e. 3, 5, 10; 4, 25, 6; 4, 
26, 1; 4, 28, 1; Socr. h.e. 2, 43, 7-8; 4, 43, 11; 2, 44, 3; Philost. h.e. 4, 12 and 5, 1. 

65 Chron. Pasch. s.a 360. 
66 Socr. h.e. 4, 14; Soz. h.e. 6, 13, 1; Philost. h.e. 9, 8. Philostorgius writes that 

Demophilus’ consecration was approved by the emperor while many of the people 
who were present at the consecration thought the bishop was unworthy of his new 
dignity. See Philost. h.e. 9, 10. 

67 Barnes 2017, 187. 
68 Socr. h.e. 2, 12, 2-3 (transl. Zenos 1890, 41): “… the Arians, however, or-

dained Macedonius at the same time, in the church dedicated to Paul. This those who 
had formerly co-operated with Eusebius (that disturber of the public peace) brought 
about, assuming all his authority. These were Theognis, bishop of Nicaea, Maris of 
Chalcedon, Theodore of Heraclea in Thrace, Ursacius of Singidunum in Upper My-
sia, and Valens of Mursa in Upper Pannonia.” See also Soz. h.e. 3, 7, 4. 
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Europe to consecrate his colleague in Constantinople.69 However, he 
is wrong when he writes that it was Theodorus who consecrated Demo-
philus, because that event took place about fifteen years after the first 
one died.70 Four paragraphs after presenting Demophilus’ translation 
to Constantinople, Philostorgius gives the name of another bishop of 
Heraclea: Dorotheus.71 Although there is no absolute proof that he was 
the one to be sitting on that see when Demophilus was consecrated, 
this possibility cannot be ruled out. 

In 360, Eudoxius of Constantinople made Eunomius bishop of 
Cyzicus. However, Eunomius left his episcopal see within a year of his 
elevation. According to Philostorgius, there was no bishop in Cyzicus 
from the day that Eunomius left the place until the day that Demoph-
ilus consecrated a new bishop on this see, so for 9 years.72 In fact, this 
consecration would have been Demophilus’ first act, as the new bishop 
of Constantinople. On this occasion he would not have been alone in 
Cyzicus, but together with Dorotheus of Heraclea.73 Therefore, we may 
suppose that Dorotheus was the one who ordained Demophilus. 

The task of consecrating the bishop of Cyzicus was entrusted to 
the head of the Church of Constantinople for many years at that time. 
Before Demophilus, it was Eudoxius who made Eunomius bishop, just 
after the Constantinopolitan Council of 360 deposed his predecessor, 
Eleusius. That latter was himself ordained by Macedonius, in about 
356. From Socrates’ description of these events,74 we understand that 
the authority of the Church of the imperial city over the neighbouring 
provinces of Bithynia and Hellespont was recognized even before 360, 
since Macedonius had already ordained his assistants as bishops in 
Cyzicus (Eleusius) and Nicomedia (Marathonius) just after the Council 

 
69 Philost. h.e. 9, 10. Sozomen gives almost the same information when he 

writes that Paul succeeded Alexander as bishop of Constantinople against the advice 
of Eusebius of Nicomedia or Theodorus of Heraclea, although both bishops – as be-
ing the closest, geographically – had the right of conferring this ordination. See Soz. 
h.e. 3, 3, 1. 

70 Thdt. h.e. 2, 16, 10-11 relates that Theognis of Nicaea and Theodorus of 
Heraclea were already dead in 355. 

71 Philost. h.e. 9, 14. 
72 Philost. h.e. 9, 13.  
73 Philost. h.e. 9, 13. 
74 Socr. h.e. 2, 38, 3-5. 
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of Milan of 355.75 In reality, this control over the Churches of the east-
ern shore of the Propontis seems even to go back to Eusebius of Ni-
comedia’s project to make Constantinople the main episcopal see in 
the Eastern part of the Empire, with the unification of the two banks 
into a single ecclesiastical “Arian” district as one of its first steps.76 

During Demophilus’ episcopate in Constantinople, the area of 
authority of his see became more important. The whole of Asiana and 
Pontica were already parts of it at the time of the Constantinopolitan 
Council of 360.77 However, Demophilus went perhaps further. After 
Euzoius of Antioch’s death in 376, Dorotheus, the then bishop of Hera-
clea, was made head of the Church of Antioch.78 As implied in Philo-
storgius, Demophilus could have played a role in these events.79 His 
very close cooperation with Dorotheus in the past lets us suppose that 
he chose him, at least, as candidate for the see of Antioch, if he was not 
the one who consecrated him. This would not be the first time Con-
stantinople influenced the consecration of a prelate of this city. Theo-
retically, bishops of Antioch were elected by regional bishops,80 toge-
ther with the people of Antioch.81 Ignoring this rule, Eudoxius – if So-
crates is right – proclaimed himself bishop of Antioch, with the help of 
some principal officers of the Emperor’s bedchamber.82 While writing 
about his installation as bishop, Sozomen emphasizes – completely in 
the spirit of the fourth canon of Nicaea – that it was thus done without 
the sanction of George of Laodicea, of Marcus of Arethusa and of the 
other Syrian bishops.83 This information implies that it was the right 

 
75 Socrates relates that Macedonius sent, with the emperor’s permission, four 

cohorts of soldiers against the Novatians in Paphlagonia. See Socr. h.e. 2, 38, 29-31; 
also Soz. h.e. 4, 21, 1-2. On the measures against the Novatians in Mantinium and 
the consequences of Macedonius’ conduct on his relations with Constantius, cf. Man-
ders 2019, 258-261.  

76 Cedilnik - Moreau 2024. 
77 Cedilnik - Moreau 2024.  
78 Socr. h.e. 4, 35, 4. 
79 Philost. h.e. 9, 14.  
80 Thdt. h.e. 2, 31, 2-5 (regarding Meletius’ case). 
81 Socr. h.e. 2, 44, 3 (also about Meletius’ case). For some other testimonies 

about the episcopal elections in Antioch during the third quarter of the 4th century, 
see Soz. h.e. 4, 28, 3 (again Meletius) and 9-10 (Euzoius). 

82 Socr. h.e. 2, 37, 7-9; Soz. h.e. 4, 12, 3-4; Thdt. h.e. 2, 31, 1. Only Philostor-
gius relates that it was Eudoxius’ supporters and not the emperor who translated him 
from his episcopal see of Germanicia to Antioch. See Philost. h.e. 4, 4. 

83 Soz. h.e. 4, 12, 4. 



                              Demophilus, the Last Arian Bishop of Constantinople?                       139 

 
 

of these bishops to choose a new head for the main Church of their 
region. Later, when Eudoxius was already bishop of Constantinople, 
he and his supporters installed Meletius as bishop of Antioch.84 As we 
have seen, the rule was broken not only in the case of Eudoxius and 
Meletius, but also before them, for Leontius who was appointed by 
Constantius,85 and most probably, for Demophilus’ ordination of Do-
rotheus. Both bishops of Constantinople, Eudoxius and Demophilus, 
who had presumably been part of a common plan in the earlier case of 
Liberius, would have followed common guidelines also to develop their 
influence in Antioch. Their motives could have been not only to streng-
then the powers of the former collaborators of Eusebius of Nicomedia, 
but also it is possible that their actions, which are entirely in the spirit 
of Eusebius, can be understood as a thoughtful plan to expand the in-
fluence of the Constantinopolitan see. 

As we can conclude from the sources, Demophilus’ consecration 
of Dorotheus as bishop of Antioch was his last success in achieving this 
endeavour in Syria. In 380, he was expelled from the city by the em-
peror Theodosius, because of his Arian/Homoean beliefs. His depar-
ture is the final moment of the Eusebians in their project to strengthen 
the power of the Church of Constantinople, a project which was imme-
diately taken over by the new Nicene imperial authorities and their ec-
clesiastical support. However, the efforts of the Eusebians in Antioch 
have finally failed, and its episcopal see did not stay a part of the Con-
stantinopolitan sphere of influence. 
 

5. Demophilus – Expelled Bishop 
 

At the Emperor’s command,86 Demophilus and his followers 
gave up the intra muros churches of Constantinople and found them-
selves obliged to meet only in an extra muros church.87 However, it 
means that the bishop continued to be the unambiguous leader of the 
Arian/Homoean community of the imperial city, which he also 

 
84 Soz. h.e. 4, 28, 3. 
85 Ath. Alex. fug. 26, 3; Socr. h.e. 2, 26, 9-10. 
86 Cod. Theod. 16, 1, 2 (edict to the people of the city of Constantinople given 

on the 28th of February 380). 
87 Soz. h.e. 7, 5, 5-7; Socr. h.e. 5, 7, 4-11. Philostorgius writes that Demophilus 

returned to Beroe after being expelled. See Philost. h.e. 9, 19.  
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represented at the assembly of bishops convened by Theodosius in 
383.88 Socrates and Sozomenos argue that Demophilus there defended 
the Arian dogma, Eunomius the cause of the Eunomians, Eleusius of 
Cyzicus that of the Macedonians, and Nectarius and Agelius that of the 
Homoousians.89 The Emperor’s goal was to find a common position 
on ambiguous points of doctrine, through a conversation in which 
leaders of different theological orientations would take part.90 The 
meeting, which did not meet these expectations, certainly shows that 
Demo-philus did not only enjoy the confidence of his own followers, 
but that he was considered as their most credible representative by the 
Nicene Party. If Socrates’ narrative is correct, Theodosius even thought, 
during his stay in Constantinople, that Demophilus could be the one 
to unite the Church of his city. The same Church historian relates that 
the emperor asked Demophilus to accept the Nicene Creed and, thus, 
to reunite the people, when he found out that Gregory of Nazianzus 
intended to leave Constantinople.91 Since Demophilus did not accede 
to this request, Theodosius expelled him. Although only Socrates 
writes about the emperor’s supposed intention, his report is perhaps 
not so far from the truth. 

Demophilus would most likely have remained bishop of Con-
stantinople if he had accepted the Nicene Creed. Even though he didn’t 
accept it and in consequence was no longer officially bishop of Con-
stantinople, he managed, as it seems, to lead the Arian/Homoean com-
munity successfully92 until his death in 386.93 In a situation that was 
disadvantageous for those who were not willing to accept the Nicene 
Creed, his successors were not so successful. The Arian/Homoean 
community of Constantinople soon divided into two parties: one led 

 
88 Maximin. c. Ambr. 39; Socr. h.e. 5, 10; Soz. h.e. 7, 12. Cf., inter alia, Meslin 

1967, 91-94. 
89 Socr. h.e. 5, 10, 24; Soz. h.e. 7, 12, 9. 
90 Socr. h.e. 5, 19, 1-2; Soz. h.e. 7, 12, 1-2. 
91 Socr. h.e. 5, 7, 1-5.  
92 Socrates cites Demophilus among the principal bishops at the time when 

Theodosius became emperor. See Socr. h.e. 5, 3, 4. 
93 Socr. h.e. 5, 12, 6; Soz. h.e. 7, 14, 4. 
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by a certain Marinus, the other by Dorotheus,94 the former bishop of 
Heraclea and Antioch, and one of Demophilus’ closest associates.95 
 

6. Conclusion 
 

This paper discusses the role of an important bishop, Demophi-
lus of Beroe/Constantinople, as representative of the most influential 
group of Arian/Homoean bishops during the Arian controversy, as 
well as the bishop’s involvement in the politico-religious strategy of 
Constantinople at the time, when its episcopal see was still trying to 
affirm itself as the most important see in the Eastern part of the Em-
pire. These questions are highlighted mostly through analyzing the 
councils of Serdica (343), Antioch (344), Milan (345), Sirmium (351), 
Ariminum (359) and Constantinople (360), and through the recon-
struction of Demophilus role in persuading Pope Liberius to sign a Sir-
mian Formula. Based on information on the other bishops who, with 
bishop Demophilus, attended the above Church meetings, it is possible 
to conclude that Demophilus was not only closely associated with the 
most influential Arian/Homoean bishops, but that the former collab-
orators of Eusebius of Nicomedia were among his closest associates as 
well. That the confidence Demophilus enjoyed in this group of bishops 
was justified can be deduced from the fact that Pope Liberius was de-
tained at Beroe in the custody of Demophilus when the Pope finally 
condemned Alexandrian bishop Athanasius and signed a pro-Arian 
creed (probably the first Sirmian one). Another notable success in the 
career of the bishop of Beroe, however, was his translation on the see 
of Constantinople in 370. If the struggle against the Nicaean creed and 
its greatest advocate, Athanasius of Alexandria, was the primary goal 
of Eusebius of Nicomedia and his adherents in the theological field, 
the politico-religious focus of this group was to strengthen and expand 
the area of influence of the Constantinopolitan see. As head of the 
Church of Constantinople, Demophilus faithfully followed this plan as 
well. 

 
 

 
94 After Demophilus died, Marinus succeeded him as head of the Constanti-

nopolitan Arians/Homoeans. Around 387/388, he was replaced by Dorotheus, but 
then there was no more unity in this community. See Mathisen 1997, 675. 

95 Socr. h.e. 5, 12, 7-8; 5, 23; Soz. h.e. 7, 14, 4; 7, 17, 9-14. 
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